ORIGINAL

CITY OF BELLEVUE, WASHINGTON

ORDINANCE NO. 5822

AN ORDINANCE amending the Bellevue City Code to create the Civic Services Department; adding new Chapter 3.36 to the Bellevue City Code; amending Section 3.39.010 of the Bellevue City Code; and establishing an effective date.

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVUE, WASHINGTON, DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. A new Chapter 3.36 is added to the Bellevue City Code as follows:

3.36.010 Department established – Functions.

There is created and established a civic services department which shall be responsible for:

A. Managing the city's Service First function;

B. Managing city hall and other city-owned facilities as directed by the city manager;

C. Providing real property and land survey services;

D. Administering fleet and radio communication functions;

E. Administering MERF and EERF; and

F. Provision of such other services as may be directed by the city manager.

3.36.020 Director – Responsibilities.

The city manager shall appoint the director of the civic services department who shall report to the city manager or his designee. The director shall be appointed for an indefinite term and may be removed at any time pursuant to the provisions of RCW 35A.13.100. The director shall direct the operations of the civic services department.

Section 2. Section 3.39.010 of the Bellevue City Code is hereby amended as follows:

There is created and established a department of transportation which shall perform all transportation functions performed by the former department of public works and utilities and by the former planning department; and provide such other services as may be directed by the city manager.

Section 3. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force five (5) days after passage and legal publication.

1028-ORD 07/01/08

ORIGINAL

Passed by the City Council this _____ day of ______ day of ______ and signed in authentication of its passage this ______ day of _______ 2008 2008.

(SEAL)

Deggip Mayor Grant S.

Approved as to form:

Lori M₄ Riordan, City Attorney

Mary Kate Berens, Deputy City Attorney

Attest:

Myrna L. Basich, City Clerk

Published 50/4 11,2008